

NL: Handleiding voor het Blackwell Santokumes

Producttitel

Blackwell Santokumes Damascus - Japanse stijl - 67 lagen damaststaal - 19 cm

Inhoud van het product

- 1 x Santokumes (19 cm)
-

Gebruiksaanwijzingen

1. Was het mes voor het eerste gebruik met lauw water en een mild reinigingsmiddel.
 2. Gebruik het Santokumes voor veelzijdige snijtaken zoals hakken, snijden en fijnsnijden van groenten, vlees en vis.
 3. Vermijd het snijden op harde oppervlakken zoals glas of marmer.
-

Onderhouds- en reinigingsinstructies

- Handwas aanbevolen. Vermijd vaatwassers.
 - Droog het mes onmiddellijk na het reinigen.
 - Smeer de lemmeten periodiek in met een dunne laag olie om roestvorming te voorkomen.
 - Bewaar het mes op een veilige en droge plaats, bij voorkeur in een messenblok of op een magneetstrip.
-

Veiligheidsinstructies

- Gebruik het mes altijd voorzichtig en met volledige aandacht.
 - Houd het mes buiten het bereik van kinderen.
 - Snijd altijd van het lichaam af.
 - Bewaar het mes op een veilige plaats.
-

Leeftjidsrestricties

Niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 18 jaar.

Instructies voor verwijdering

Gooi beschadigde of versleten messen weg volgens de lokale afvalvoorschriften voor metaal.

Waarschuwingen

- P101: Bij twijfel medisch advies inwinnen.
 - P102: Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
 - P501: Afvoeren volgens lokale voorschriften.
-

Gevaarinformatie

- H200: Zeer scherp object, kan ernstige snijwonden veroorzaken.
 - EUH541: Contact vermijden met gevoelige lichaamsdelen zoals ogen en huid.
-

Door deze richtlijnen te volgen, zorgt u voor een langdurige en optimale prestatie van uw product. Voor meer informatie of specifieke vragen kunt u contact opnemen met de klantenservice of de winkel waar u het product heeft aangeschaft.

EN: Instruction Manual for the Blackwell Santoku Knife

Product Title

Blackwell Santoku Knife Damascus - Japanese Style - 67 Layers of Damascus Steel - 19 cm

Contents of the Product

- 1 x Santoku Knife (19 cm)
-

User Instructions

1. Wash the knife with lukewarm water and mild detergent before first use.
 2. Use the Santoku knife for versatile cutting tasks such as chopping, slicing, and dicing vegetables, meat, and fish.
 3. Avoid cutting on hard surfaces like glass or marble.
-

Maintenance and Cleaning Instructions

- Hand wash recommended. Avoid dishwashers.
 - Dry the knife immediately after cleaning.
 - Periodically oil the blade with a thin layer to prevent rust.
 - Store the knife in a safe, dry place, preferably in a knife block or on a magnetic strip.
-

Safety Instructions

- Always use the knife carefully and with full attention.
 - Keep the knife out of reach of children.
 - Always cut away from the body.
 - Store the knife safely.
-

Age Restrictions

Not suitable for children under 18 years.

Disposal Instructions

Dispose of damaged or worn knives according to local metal waste regulations.

Warnings

- P101: If unsure, seek medical advice.
- P102: Keep out of reach of children.
- P501: Dispose of in accordance with local regulations.

Hazard Information

- H200: Extremely sharp object, may cause severe cuts.
 - EUH541: Avoid contact with sensitive body parts such as eyes and skin.
-

By following these guidelines, you ensure long-lasting and optimal performance of your product. For more information or specific inquiries, please contact customer service or the store where you purchased the product.

DE: Gebrauchsanleitung für das Blackwell Santokumesser

Produkttitel

Blackwell Santokumesser Damascus - Japanischer Stil - 67 Lagen Damaststahl - 19 cm

Produktinhalt

- 1 x Santokumesser (19 cm)
-

Benutzeranleitung

1. Vor dem ersten Gebrauch mit lauwarmem Wasser und mildem Reinigungsmittel waschen.
 2. Verwenden Sie das Santokumesser für vielseitige Schneidaufgaben wie Hacken, Schneiden und Würfeln von Gemüse, Fleisch und Fisch.
 3. Vermeiden Sie das Schneiden auf harten Oberflächen wie Glas oder Marmor.
-

Pflege- und Reinigungshinweise

- Handwäsche empfohlen. Vermeiden Sie Geschirrspüler.
- Trocknen Sie das Messer sofort nach der Reinigung ab.
- Klingen regelmäßig mit einer dünnen Ölschicht einreiben, um Rost zu vermeiden.
- Lagern Sie das Messer sicher und trocken, idealerweise in einem Messerblock oder an einer Magnetleiste.

Sicherheitsanweisungen

- Messer immer vorsichtig und aufmerksam benutzen.
- Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
- Immer vom Körper weg schneiden.
- Messer sicher aufbewahren.

Altersbeschränkungen

Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter 18 Jahren.

Entsorgungshinweise

Beschädigte oder abgenutzte Messer gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle entsorgen.

Warnhinweise

- P101: Bei Zweifel medizinischen Rat einholen.
- P102: Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
- P501: Entsorgen gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften.

Gefahrenhinweise

- H200: Extrem scharfes Objekt, kann schwere Schnittverletzungen verursachen.
- EUH541: Kontakt mit empfindlichen Körperbereichen wie Augen und Haut vermeiden.

Durch die Befolgung dieser Richtlinien stellen Sie eine langfristige und optimale Leistung Ihres Produkts sicher. Für weitere Informationen oder spezifische Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst oder das Geschäft, in dem Sie das Produkt erworben haben.

FR: Manuel d'instructions pour le couteau Santoku Blackwell

Titre du produit

Couteau Santoku Blackwell - Style japonais - Acier damassé 67 couches - 19 cm

Contenu du produit

- 1 x Couteau Santoku (19 cm)
-

Instructions d'utilisation

1. Lavez le couteau avec de l'eau tiède et un détergent doux avant la première utilisation.
 2. Utilisez le couteau Santoku pour les tâches polyvalentes telles que hacher, trancher et émincer les légumes, la viande et le poisson.
 3. Évitez de couper sur des surfaces dures comme le verre ou le marbre.
-

Instructions d'entretien et de nettoyage

- Lavage à la main recommandé. Évitez le lave-vaisselle.
 - Séchez immédiatement le couteau après nettoyage.
 - Huilez périodiquement la lame avec une fine couche d'huile pour éviter la rouille.
 - Rangez le couteau dans un endroit sûr et sec, de préférence dans un bloc à couteaux ou sur une bande magnétique.
-

Instructions de sécurité

- Utilisez toujours le couteau avec prudence et attention.
 - Gardez le couteau hors de portée des enfants.
 - Coupez toujours en direction opposée au corps.
 - Rangez le couteau en toute sécurité.
-

Restrictions d'âge

Non adapté aux enfants de moins de 18 ans.

Instructions d'élimination

Éliminez les couteaux endommagés ou usés conformément aux règlements locaux pour les déchets métalliques.

Avertissements

- P101 : En cas de doute, consulter un avis médical.
 - P102 : Garder hors de portée des enfants.
 - P501 : Éliminer conformément à la réglementation locale.
-

Informations sur les dangers

- H200 : Objet très tranchant, peut causer des coupures graves.
 - EUH541 : Éviter tout contact avec des parties sensibles comme les yeux et la peau.
-

En suivant ces directives, vous assurez des performances durables et optimales de votre produit. Pour plus d'informations ou des questions spécifiques, veuillez contacter le service client ou le magasin où vous avez acheté le produit.

IT: Manuale di istruzioni per il coltello Santoku Blackwell

Titolo del prodotto

Coltello Santoku Blackwell - Stile giapponese - Acciaio damasco 67 strati - 19 cm

Contenuto del prodotto

- 1 x Coltello Santoku (19 cm)
-

Istruzioni per l'uso

1. Lavare il coltello con acqua tiepida e detergente delicato prima del primo utilizzo.

2. Utilizzare il coltello Santoku per attività versatili come tritare, affettare e tagliare finemente verdure, carne e pesce.
 3. Evitare di tagliare su superfici dure come vetro o marmo.
-

Istruzioni per la manutenzione e la pulizia

- Lavaggio a mano consigliato. Evitare la lavastoviglie.
 - Asciugare immediatamente il coltello dopo la pulizia.
 - Oliate periodicamente la lama con uno strato sottile di olio per prevenire la ruggine.
 - Conservare il coltello in un luogo sicuro e asciutto, preferibilmente in un ceppo o su una barra magnetica.
-

Istruzioni di sicurezza

- Usare sempre il coltello con attenzione e prudenza.
 - Tenere il coltello fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
 - Tagliare sempre lontano dal corpo.
 - Conservare il coltello in modo sicuro.
-

Restrizioni di età

Non adatto ai bambini di età inferiore ai 18 anni.

Istruzioni per lo smaltimento

Smaltire i coltelli danneggiati o usurati secondo le normative locali sui rifiuti metallici.

Avvertenze

- P101: Se non si è sicuri, consultare un medico.
 - P102: Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
 - P501: Smaltire conformemente alle normative locali.
-

Informazioni sui pericoli

- H200: Oggetto estremamente affilato, può causare gravi tagli.
 - EUH541: Evitare il contatto con zone sensibili come occhi e pelle.
-

Seguendo queste linee guida, garantite prestazioni durature e ottimali del vostro prodotto. Per ulteriori informazioni o domande specifiche, contattare il servizio clienti o il negozio presso cui avete acquistato il prodotto.

PL: Instrukcja obsługi noża Santoku Blackwell

Tytuł produktu

Nóż Santoku Blackwell - Styl japoński - 67 warstw stali damasceńskiej - 19 cm

Zawartość produktu

- 1 x Nóż Santoku (19 cm)
-

Instrukcja użytkowania

1. Umyj nóż ciepłą wodą i łagodnym detergentem przed pierwszym użyciem.
 2. Używaj noża Santoku do wszechstronnych zadań, takich jak krojenie, siekanie i plastrowanie warzyw, mięsa i ryb.
 3. Unikaj krojenia na twardych powierzchniach, takich jak szkło lub marmur.
-

Instrukcja konserwacji i czyszczenia

- Zalecane mycie ręczne. Unikaj zmywarki.
 - Natychmiast osusz nóż po czyszczeniu.
 - Regularnie oliw ostrze cienką warstwą oleju, aby zapobiec rdzewieniu.
 - Przechowuj nóż w suchym i bezpiecznym miejscu, najlepiej w bloku na noże lub na pasku magnetycznym.
-

Instrukcja bezpieczeństwa

- Używaj noża ostrożnie i z pełną uwagą.
 - Przechowuj nóż poza zasięgiem dzieci.
 - Kroć zawsze od ciała.
 - Przechowuj nóż w bezpiecznym miejscu.
-

Ograniczenia wiekowe

Nieodpowiednie dla dzieci poniżej 18 lat.

Instrukcja utylizacji

Zużyte lub uszkodzone noże należy wyrzucać zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi odpadów metalowych.

Ostrzeżenia

- P101: W razie wątpliwości zasięgnij porady lekarza.
 - P102: Przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci.
 - P501: Utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.
-

Informacje o zagrożeniach

- H200: Bardzo ostre narzędzie, może powodować poważne skaleczenia.
 - EUH541: Unikaj kontaktu z wrażliwymi obszarami ciała, takimi jak oczy i skóra.
-

Postępując zgodnie z tymi wytycznymi, zapewniasz długotrwałą i optymalną wydajność produktu. Po więcej informacji lub szczegółowe pytania skontaktuj się z obsługą klienta lub sklepem, w którym zakupiono produkt.

ES: Manual de instrucciones para el cuchillo Santoku Blackwell

Título del producto

Cuchillo Santoku Blackwell - Estilo japonés - 67 capas de acero de Damasco - 19 cm

Contenido del producto

- 1 x Cuchillo Santoku (19 cm)
-

Instrucciones de uso

1. Lave el cuchillo con agua tibia y un detergente suave antes del primer uso.
 2. Utilice el cuchillo Santoku para tareas versátiles como cortar, picar y filetear verduras, carne y pescado.
 3. Evite cortar sobre superficies duras como vidrio o mármol.
-

Instrucciones de mantenimiento y limpieza

- Se recomienda lavar a mano. Evite el lavavajillas.
 - Seque el cuchillo inmediatamente después de limpiarlo.
 - Aplique periódicamente una fina capa de aceite en la hoja para evitar la oxidación.
 - Guarde el cuchillo en un lugar seguro y seco, preferiblemente en un bloque de cuchillos o en una tira magnética.
-

Instrucciones de seguridad

- Utilice siempre el cuchillo con cuidado y atención.
 - Mantenga el cuchillo fuera del alcance de los niños.
 - Corte siempre en dirección opuesta al cuerpo.
 - Guarde el cuchillo de forma segura.
-

Restricciones de edad

No apto para niños menores de 18 años.

Instrucciones de eliminación

Deseche los cuchillos dañados o desgastados según las normativas locales de residuos metálicos.

Advertencias

- P101: Si tiene dudas, consulte a un médico.
 - P102: Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
 - P501: Desechar de acuerdo con las normativas locales.
-

Información sobre peligros

- H200: Objeto extremadamente afilado, puede causar cortes graves.
 - EUH541: Evite el contacto con áreas sensibles como ojos y piel.
-

Siguiendo estas directrices, garantizará un rendimiento óptimo y duradero de su producto. Para más información o preguntas específicas, comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente o la tienda donde adquirió el producto.